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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Hemson Consulting Ltd. was retained by the County of Simcoe to complete a 
Development Charges (DC) Background Study. This Background Study provides the 
basis and background to update the County’s development charges to accurately 
reflect the servicing needs of new development in Simcoe. 
 

A. STUDY CONSISTENT WITH DEVELOPMENT CHARGES LEGISLATION  

• This study calculates development charges for the County of Simcoe in 
compliance with the provisions of the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) 
and its associated regulation: O. Reg. 82/98. 

 
• The County of Simcoe’s existing Development Charges By-law No. 5386 

expires on September 1, 2011. Council must pass a new development charges 
by-law before this expiry date in order to continue to levy development 
charges. 

 
• The County needs to continue implementing development charges to help 

fund capital projects related to development throughout Simcoe so that 
development continues to be serviced in a fiscally responsible manner. The 
calculated changes to the development charges rates are required in order to 
reflect the revised costs associated with the infrastructure requirements. 

 
• The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that a development charges background 

study be prepared in which development charges are determined with 
reference to: 

 A forecast of the amount, type and location of residential and non-
residential development anticipated in the County; 
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 A review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross 
expenditures, funding sources, and net expenditures incurred or to be 
incurred by the County to provide for the expected development, 
including the determination of the DC eligible and non-DC-eligible 
components of the capital projects; and 
 

 An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the 
capital infrastructure required for each service to which the 
development charges by-laws would relate. 
 

• This report identifies the development-related capital costs which are 
attributable to development that is forecast to occur in the County. These 
costs are apportioned to types of development (residential, non-residential) in 
a manner that reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to 
each type of development.  

 

B. ALL SERVICES WITH DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS INCLUDED IN THE 
ANALYSIS 

• The following County services have been included in the development charge 
analysis: 

• Library Service 
• Paramedic Services  
• Long-Term Care  
• Social Housing  
• Public works 
• General Government  
• Roads and Related 

 
• Development charges for all services are calculated on a County-wide basis. 
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C. DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 

• Consistent with the Proposed Amendment 1 to the Growth Plan for the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe, a forecast has been derived for the purposes of this 
Development Charges Background Study. 

 
• The capital infrastructure planning period for General Services is based on the 

ten-year planning horizon 2011 to 2020. The planning period for the 
Engineered Service of Roads and Related is from 2011 to 2031. 

 
• The County is forecast to add approximately 29,400 new dwellings (including 

seasonal units) in the ten-year planning period from 2011 to 2020. This 
household estimate can accommodate roughly 82,200 persons. The planning 
period for Roads and Related (2011 to 2031) will see an addition of 58,200 
household units which can accommodate population growth of 162,800 
persons. 

 
• Approximately 15,600 employees are forecast to be added to the County in the 

ten-year planning period. This results in the addition of 935,900 square metres 
of new non-residential building space from 2011 to 2020. For the twenty-one-
year planning period, approximately 32,100 employees will be accommodated 
in 1,928,200 square metres of new non-residential building space. 

 
• The following is a summary of the projected development for the County: 
 

  Existing 2011 – 2020 2011 – 2031 

RESIDENTIAL FORECAST As At 
Growth Total at 

2020 

 
Total at 
2031 

  
Mid-Year 

2010 
Growth 

 
Total Dwellings (incl. 
Seasonal) 

  
126,385 

  
29,380 

 
155,765 

  
58,172  

 
184,557 

 
Population  
   Census 277,044 57,048 334,092 123,462 400,506
   In New Households 82,164 162,828 
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  Existing 2011 – 2020 2011 – 2031 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
FORECAST 

As At 
Mid-Year 

2010 
Growth Total at 

2020 
Growth Total at 

2031 
  
 
Non-Residential Building 
Space (sq.m)  

  
935,940 

 
1,928,160 

 

Employment 
  

99,864 
  

15,599 
  

115,463 
   

32,136  
  

132,000 
  

 

D. THE COUNTY HAS AN EXTENSIVE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL 
PROGRAM FOR THE PROVISION OF ELIGIBLE SERVICES 

1. General Services 2011 – 2020 

• County staff, in collaboration with Hemson Consulting, has developed a 
development-related capital program setting out projects that are required to 
service the anticipated development. The development-related capital 
programs are based on a ten-year planning period from 2011 to 2020. 
 

• The gross cost of the County’s development-related capital program for general 
services amounts to $119.81 million and provides for a wide range of 
infrastructure additions. Of the $119.81 million, approximately $30.76 million 
has been identified as eligible for recovery through development charges over 
the 2011–2020 planning period. 
 

• In total, approximately $44.42 million has been identified as subsidies or grants 
that the County will anticipate receiving to fund development-related 
projects. 
 

• The DCA requires that development-related net capital costs for general 
services be reduced by 10 per cent when calculating the applicable 
development charges for these services. The 10 per cent share of development-
related net capital costs not included in the development charges calculations 
must be funded from non-development charges sources. In total, about $4.67 
million is identified as the required 10 per cent reduction. 
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• Non-development charges funding for replacement portions of the capital 
program and for portions of development-related capital projects that benefit 
existing development have been identified. Replacement or benefit to existing 
shares amount to $28.64 million. 
 

• A share of the capital program is for portions of projects that relate to 
development in the post-2020 period (which will be considered for recovery in 
future development charges studies subject to service level considerations). In 
total, about $5.46 million falls within this definition. 

 
• Available DC reserve funds, in the amount of $5.86 million, are applied to the 

first projects in each capital program to fund development-related 
infrastructure. 
 

• The following is a summary of the development-related capital program for 
general services. 
 
 

    
Gross Cost 

($000) 

 DC Eligible Cost 
Service     For Recovery 

     
2011-2020 

($000) 

Library Service $652.5  $517.4 

Paramedic Services $26,548.1  $2,754.8 

Long Term Care $73,455.6  $15,591.9 

Social Housing $6,253.2  $5,546.9 

Public Works $11,507.2  $5,089.1 

General Government $1,396.7  $1,263.3 
  

     Total – 10-Year General Services $119,813.3  $30,763.4  

 
 
• Details regarding the capital programs for general services are provided in 

Appendix B of this report. 
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2. Roads and Related Services 2011–2031 

• The total gross cost for roads and related program is $572.99 million. This 
provides for various projects such as road, intersection, bridge and culvert 
structures, carpool lots, and engineering specific studies.   
 

• One intersection project will be partially subsidized by a neighbouring 
municipality, and an amount of $1.75 million has been indicated as “other 
contribution”. A share of the roads and related capital program has deemed to 
benefit the existing community. This share totals to approximately $107.00 
million and has been netted off of the total gross cost of the program. Another 
share, funds available in the roads and related DC reserves of $1.07 million, is 
applied to fund the program. 
 

• The total costs eligible for DC recovery amounts is reduced to $300.36 million. 
Details of the roads and related capital program and development charges 
calculations can be found in Appendix C. 
 

 
 

    
Gross Cost 

($000) 

 DC Eligible Cost 
Service     For Recovery 

     
2011-2031 

($000) 

Roads and Related $572,990.3  $300,357.9 
  

     Total – 21-Year Engineered Services $572,990.3  $300,357.9  

 
 

E. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE CALCULATED WITH FULL REFERENCE TO 
THE DCA 

• Development charges rates have been established under the parameters and 
limitations of the DCA. This study provides the rationale and basis for the 
calculated rates. 
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• A County-wide uniform cost approach is used to calculate development 
charges for the eligible services. Uniform residential and non-residential 
charges are levied throughout the County. 

 
• The calculated charges are the maximum charges the County may adopt.  

Lower charges can be approved; however, this will require a reduction in the 
capital plan and reduced service levels or financing from other sources, most 
likely property taxes. 

 
• The fully calculated residential charges are recommended to vary by unit type, 

reflecting the difference in occupancy patterns expected in various unit types 
and the associated differences in demand that would be placed on County 
services. 

 
• The following is a summary of the calculated development charges: 
 
 

 
 
 

Service

Library Services $6.34 $18 $15 $13

Paramedic Services $31.71 $91 $76 $63

Long Term Care $219.23 $633 $525 $438

Social Housing $72.63 $210 $174 $145

Public Works $56.50 $163 $135 $113

General Government $13.34 $38 $32 $27

Subtotal General Services $399.75 $1,153 $957 $799

Roads And Related $1,647.87 $4,754 $3,949 $3,296

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $2,047.62 $5,907 $4,906 $4,095

(1) Based on Persons Per Unit Of: 2.89                         2.40                         2.00                         

 Adjusted
 Charge Per 

Capita 
Singles &

Semis ApartmentsRows & Other 
Multiples

Residential Charge By Unit Type (1)
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F. NEWLY CALCULATED DC RATES ARE HIGHER THAN CURRENT RATES 

• The fully calculated residential charge for a single or semi-detached unit in is 
$5,907, which represents an increase of 52 per cent over the County’s current 
charge as of the release of the background study of $3,892. 

 
• The calculated non-residential charge of $29.45 per square metre of gross floor 

area represents a 57 per cent increase over the County’s currently imposed 
non-industrial charge of $18.73 per square metre.  

 

G. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY-LAW PRACTICES AND COLLECTION POLICIES 

• It is recommended that present practices regarding collection of development 
charges and by-law administration continue to the extent possible. 

 
• As required under the DCA, the County should codify any rules regarding 

application of the by-laws and any exemptions within the development 
charges by-laws proposed for adoption. 

 

Library Services $0.00

Paramedic Services $0.53

Long Term Care $0.00

Social Housing $0.00

Public Works $0.95

General Government $0.23

Subtotal General Services $1.71

Roads And Related $27.74

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQUARE METRE $29.45

Service
 Non-Residential

Charge per
Square Metre 
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• It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital 
program included in this background study, subject to annual review through 
the County’s normal capital budget process. 
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I INTRODUCTION 

This County of Simcoe Development Charges (DC) Background Study is presented as 
part of a process to lead to the approval of new development charge by-laws in 
compliance with the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA). 

The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that a development charge background study be 
prepared in which development charges are determined with reference to: 

• A forecast of the amount, type and location of development anticipated in the 
County; 

 
• The average capital service levels provided in the County over the ten-year 

period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study; 
 

• A review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross expenditures, 
funding sources, and net expenditures incurred, or to be incurred, by the 
County or its local boards to provide for the expected development, including 
the determination of the eligible and ineligible components of the capital 
projects; and 

 
• An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the capital 

infrastructure required for each service to which the development charges by-
laws would relate. 

This study presents the results of the review which determines the development-
related net capital costs which are attributable to development that is forecast to occur 
in the County. These development-related net capital costs are then apportioned 
among various types of development (residential; non-residential) in a manner that 
reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to each type of 
development. The study arrives, therefore, at calculated development charges for 
various types of development. 

The DCA provides for a period of public review and comment regarding the 
calculated development charges. Following completion of this process in accordance 
with the DCA and Council’s review of this study and the comments it receives 
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regarding this study or other information brought to its attention about the calculated 
charges, it is intended that Council will pass a new development charges by-law for 
the County. 

The remainder of this study sets out the information and analysis upon which the 
calculated development charges are based. 

Section II designates the services for which the development charges are calculated 
and the areas within the County to which the development charges will apply. It also 
briefly reviews the methodology that has been used in this background study. 

Section III presents a summary of the residential and non-residential development 
which is forecast to occur within the County over the 2011–2020 period and to 2031. 

Section IV summarizes the historic ten-year average service levels that have been 
attained in the County which form the basis for the development charge calculations. 

In Section V, the development-related capital programs that have been developed by 
various departments are reviewed. 

Section VI summarizes the calculation of applicable development charges and the 
resulting calculated development charges by land use and by unit type. 

Section VII provides a comparison of existing development charge rates in the County 
with the rates calculated in this study. 

Section VIII provides an examination of the long term capital and operating costs for 
each service included in the development charge calculation.  

Section IX provides a review of development charges administrative matters and local 
service definitions. 
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II A COUNTY-WIDE METHODOLOGY ALIGNS 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS AND BENEFITS 

Several key steps are required in calculating any development charge. However, 
specific circumstances arise in each municipality which must be reflected in the 
calculation. In this study, therefore, we have tailored our approach to the County of 
Simcoe’s unique circumstances. The approach to the calculated development charges 
is focused on providing a reasonable alignment of development-related costs with the 
development that necessitates them. This study calculates charges on a County-wide 
basis which is consistent with the County of Simcoe’s 2006 Development Charges 
Study. Despite the fact that development charges are calculated on a County-wide 
basis, legislation allows a County to exempt or reduce rates for specific geographic 
areas. However, legislation prevents lost revenue, due to exemptions or reductions, 
from being made up through increasing charges on other areas.  

A. COUNTY-WIDE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE CALCULATED 

Simcoe provides a range of services to the community it serves and has a sizeable 
inventory of facilities, land, and infrastructure. The DCA provides the County with 
flexibility when defining services that will be included in the development charge by-
laws, provided that the other provisions of the Act and Regulations are met. The DCA 
also permits the County to designate, in its by-laws, the areas within which the 
development charges shall be imposed. The charges may apply to all lands in the 
County or to other designated development areas as specified in the by-laws. 

For all of the development charge eligible services that the County provides, the full 
range of capital facilities, land, equipment and infrastructure is available throughout 
the County. All residents therefore have access to all facilities. A widely accepted 
method for recovering the development-related capital costs for such services is to 
apportion them over all new development anticipated in the County. 
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The following services are included in the County-wide development charge 
calculation: 

• Library Services 
• Paramedic Services 
• Long Term Care 
• Social Housing 
• Public Works 
• General Government  
• Roads & Related  

These services form a reasonable basis in which to plan and administer the County-
wide development charges. It is noted that the analysis of each of these services 
examines the individual capital facilities and equipment that make them up. For 
example, the Paramedic Services category includes stations and associated land, 
vehicles, furniture and equipment. 

The resulting development charge for all of the above services would be imposed 
uniformly against all new development everywhere in the County. 

B. KEY STEPS IN DETERMINING DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR FUTURE 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED PROJECTS 

Several key steps are required in calculating development charges for future 
development-related projects. These are summarized below. 

1. Development Forecast 

The first step in the methodology requires a development forecast to be prepared for 
the ten-year study period, 2011–2020, for general services and for growth to 2031 for 
roads and related services. The forecast is consistent with Schedule 7 of the Proposed 
Amendment 1 (OPA 1) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. 

For the residential portion of the forecast both the census population growth and 
population growth in new units is estimated. Growth in new housing units determines 
the need for additional facilities and provides the foundation for the development-
related capital program. 

The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the gross floor area (GFA) of 
building space to be developed over the ten-year period, 2011–2020, and to 2031. The 
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forecast of GFA is based on the employment forecast for the County. Factors for floor 
space per worker are used to convert the employment forecast into gross floor areas for 
the purposes of the development charges study.  

2. Service Categories and Historic Service Levels 

The DCA provides that the increase in the need for service attributable to anticipated 
development: 

... must not include an increase that would result in the level of service 
exceeding the average level of that service provided in the Municipality over the 
10-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background 
study...(s. 5. (1) 4.) 

Historic ten-year average service levels thus form the basis for development charges. A 
review of the County’s capital service levels for buildings, land, vehicles, and so on has 
therefore been prepared as a reference for the calculation so that the portion of future 
capital projects that may be included in the development charge can be determined. 
The historic service levels used in this study have been calculated based on the period 
2001–2010 (for Paramedic Services, the service level was calculated from 2002-2010). 

3. Development-Related Capital Program and Analysis of DC Eligible Costs to be 
Recovered Through Development Charges 

A development-related capital program has been prepared by the County’s 
departments as part of the present study. The program identifies development-related 
projects and their gross and net municipal costs, after allowing for capital grants, 
subsidies or other recoveries as required by the Act (DCA, s. 5. (2)). The capital 
program provides another cornerstone upon which development charges are based. 
The DCA requires that the increase in the need for service attributable to the 
anticipated development may include an increase: 

... only if the council of the Municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure 
that such an increase in need will be met. (s. 5. (1) 3.) 

In conjunction with DCA, s. 5. (1) 4. referenced above, these sections have the effect 
of requiring that the development charge be calculated on the lesser of the historic 
ten-year average service levels or the service levels embodied in future plans of the 
County. The development-related capital program prepared for this study ensures that 
development charges are only imposed to help pay for projects that have been or are 
intended to be purchased or built in order to accommodate future anticipated 
development. It is not sufficient in the calculation of development charges merely to 
have had the service in the past. There must also be a demonstrated commitment to 
continue to emplace facilities or infrastructure in the future. In this regard, O. Reg. 
82/98, s. 3 states that: 
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For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
Municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need 
for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, 
capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the plan, 
forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been approved 
by the council. 

For some projects in the development-related capital program, a portion of the project 
may confer benefits to existing residents. As required by the DCA, s. 5. (1) 6., these 
portions of projects and their associated net costs are the funding responsibility of the 
County from non-development charges sources. The amount of municipal funding for 
such non-DC-eligible shares of projects is also identified as part of the preparation of 
the development-related capital program. 

There is also a requirement in the DCA to reduce the applicable development charge 
by the amount of any “uncommitted excess capacity” that is available for a service. 
Such capacity is available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. 
Adjustments are made in the analysis to meet this requirement of the DCA. 

Finally, in calculating development charges, the development-related net municipal 
costs must be reduced by ten per cent for all County services except roads and related 
services (DCA, s. 5. (1) 8.). The ten per cent discount is applied to the other services, 
e.g. library, paramedic services, etc., and the resulting municipal funding responsibility 
from non-development charge sources is identified. 

4. Attribution to Types of Development 

The next step in the determination of development charges is the allocation of the 
development-related net capital costs between the residential and the non-residential 
sectors. In the County of Simcoe, the allocation for general services is based on the 
consideration of projected changes in population in new units and employment over 
the planning periods. The exceptions are for the services of library, long term care, 
and social housing. The development-related costs for these services have been 
allocated 100 per cent to residential growth.  

The residential component of the development charge is applied to different housing 
types based on average occupancy factors. The non-residential component is applied 
on the basis of gross building space in square metres for non-residential development. 

5. Final Adjustment 

The final determination of the development charge results from adjustments made to 
development-related DC eligible costs for each service and sector resulting from the 
application of any unallocated reserve fund balances that are available to finance the 
development-related capital costs in the capital program. A cash flow analysis is also 
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undertaken to account for the timing of projects and receipt of development charges. 
Interest earnings or borrowing costs are therefore accounted for in the calculation as 
allowed under the DCA. 

16



 



HEMSON

  

 

III DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 

This section summarizes the development forecasts used to calculate the development 
charges for the County of Simcoe. Appendix A contains additional material related to 
the development forecast and the County’s demographics.  

The development forecast used in this Development Charges Background Study is 
consistent with Schedule 7 of the Proposed Amendment 1 (OPA 1) to the Growth Plan 
for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. It is noted that this DC Background Study is based 
on the County growth allocations set out in OPA 1, although the County continues to 
call into question the allocations. However, the County accepts the use of OPA 1 for 
the purposes of a rate setting exercise. 

It should also be noted that the population figures included in OPA 1 is the expressed 
“total population”, which includes an estimate of the undercount, or net under-
coverage (roughly 3.7 per cent). For the purposes of the development charges forecast, 
all population figures noted hereafter are Census population figures, which excludes 
the under-coverage. In addition, all figures exclude the Cities of Barrie and Orillia. 

A.  RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FORCAST 

The population forecast is derived from a standard cohort-survival model which 
incorporates the most recent demographic and economic trends in the County and in 
Ontario. The model adopts a “top-down” approach which takes account of the 
population growth in Ontario and in the Simcoe Census Division (including the 
municipal County of Simcoe as well as Barrie and Orillia). 
 
The housing forecasts in this development charges study include forecasts for both 
permanently occupied and total private dwellings. The difference accounts for 
marginal, seasonal or recreational-based dwelling units. The permanently occupied 
units have bearing to what is considered as the County’s population in the Census. 
 
Table 1 provides a summary of the residential forecast for two planning periods: a ten-
year planning period, 2011 to 2020, and a twenty-one-year planning horizon of 2011 
to 2031. The ten-year planning period is used throughout this study for the general 
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COUNTY OF SIMCOE
SUMMARY OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL

GROWTH FORECAST

2010
Estimate

Total Dwellings (incl. Seasonal) 126,385       29,380         155,765       58,172           184,557         

Population In New Dwellings 82,164        162,828        

Permanent Population

Census 277,044       57,048         334,092       123,462         400,506         

Total (incl. Under Coverage) 287,800      59,200        347,000      128,200        416,000        

2010
Estimate

Employment 99,864         15,599         115,463       32,136           132,000         

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 935,940       1,928,160      

TABLE 1

 General Serivces
Planning Period

2011 - 2020 

 Roads & Related Services
Planning Period

2011 - 2031 

Growth  Total at 
2020 Growth  Total at 2031 

Residential Growth Forecast

Non-Residential Growth Forecast

 General Serivces
Planning Period

2011 - 2020 

 Roads & Related Services
Planning Period

2011 - 2031 

Growth  Total at 
2020 Growth  Total at 2031 
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services and the longer planning period is used for the engineered services of roads and 
related. 

Over the planning period from 2011 to 2020, the total number of new residential units 
will increase by approximately 29,400, which translates into a population in new units 
of approximately 82,200. The population in new units was derived by using data from 
Statistics Canada analysing household sizes in recently constructed units. The forecast 
has projected growth in the 2011 to 2031 period to accommodate 162,800 persons in 
nearly 58,200 new housing units. 

A summary of the residential growth forecast can be found in Table 1. 
 

B. NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 

The non-residential forecast uses activity rates to estimate employment for the 
internal census years based on the forecast total population. In the County of Simcoe, 
the activity rate was 37% in 2006. Due to an aging population, like most 
municipalities in the GGH, the activity rates are likely to decline over the forecast 
period. By 2031, the activity rate is forecast to decline to 33%, which reflects an 
employment level of 132,000, consistent with the Provincial allocation.  
 
The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the amount of building space to 
be developed in the County over the ten and twenty-one year planning periods. The 
forecast is based on the projected increase in employment levels and the anticipated 
amount of new building space required to accommodate them. 
 
The ten-year forecast projects an increase of approximately 15,600 employees which 
can be accommodated in 935,900 square metres of new non-residential building space. 
For the twenty-one year planning period, the County will see a growth of 
approximately 32,100 new employees and roughly 1,928,200 square metres of new 
non-residential building floor area. 

A summary of the non-residential growth forecast can be found in Table 1. 

 

19



 



HEMSON

  

 

IV SUMMARY OF HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS  

The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that the development charges be set at a level no 
higher than the average service level provided in the County over the ten-year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service by 
service basis. 

For all services included in this study, the legislative requirement is met by 
documenting historic service levels for the preceding ten years, in this case, for the 
period 2001 to 2010. Typically, service levels are measured as a ratio of inputs per 
household (or per household and employment). 

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when determining historical service levels both quantity 
and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the service levels are 
initially established in quantitative terms. The qualitative aspect is introduced by the 
consideration of the monetary value of the facility or service. In the case of buildings, 
for example, the cost would be shown in terms of dollars per square foot to replace or 
construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the 
development-related capital facilities that are to be charged to new development 
reflect not only the quantity (number and size) but also the quality (value or 
replacement cost) of service provided historically by the County. Both the 
quantitative and qualitative aspects of service levels used in the present analysis are 
based on information provided by County staff based on historical records and their 
experience with costs to acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and 
infrastructure. 

Table 2 summarizes service levels for all County-wide services included in the 
development charge calculation (excluding general government). Appendix B 
provides detailed historical inventory data upon which the calculation of service levels 
is based for general services and Appendix C provides the service levels for roads and 
related. 
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TABLE 2

COUNTY OF SIMCOE
SUMMARY OF AVERAGE HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 2001 - 2010

Service

1.0 LIBRARY SERVICES $19.56 per household
Buildings $2.63 per household
Land $0.17 per household
Materials $16.18 per household
Furniture and Equipment $0.58 per household

2.0 PARAMEDIC SERVICES $68.06 per household & employment
Buildings $37.37 per household & employment
Land $7.72 per household & employment
Vehicles $22.47 per household & employment
Furniture and Equipment $0.50 per household & employment

3.0 LONG TERM CARE $966.98 per household
Buildings $908.62 per household
Land $34.51 per household
Vehicles $4.01 per household
Furniture and Equipment $19.83 per household

4.0 SOCIAL HOUSING $957.30 per household
Building $814.16 per household
Land $143.14 per household

5.0 PUBLIC WORKS $132.01 per household & employment
Buildings $35.45 per household & employment
Land $39.06 per household & employment
Fleet & Small Equipment $56.97 per household & employment
Fixtures, Furniture & Equipment $0.53 per household & employment

6.0 ROADS & RELATED $12,622.04 per household & employment
Roads $11,789.01 per household & employment
Intersections $21.74 per household & employment
Bridges & Culverts $811.29 per household & employment

2001-2010
Service Level

Indicator
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V THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

A. A DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM IS PROVIDED FOR 
COUNCIL’S APPROVAL 

The DCA requires the Council of a County to express its intent to provide future 
capital facilities at the level incorporated in the development charges calculation. As 
noted above in Section II, O. Reg. 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
Municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need 
for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, 
capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the plan, 
forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been approved 
by the council. 

Based on the development forecasts summarized in Section III and detailed in 
Appendix A, County staff, in collaboration with the consultants, developed a 
development-related capital program setting out those projects that are required to 
service anticipated development. For all services, except for roads and related services, 
the capital program covers the ten-year period from 2011 to 2020. As permitted by the 
DCA s. 5 (1) 4., the development charge for roads and related services is based on 
development expected in the County to 2031 which is the Official Plan horizon. 

One of the recommendations contained in this background study is for Council to 
adopt the development-related capital program developed for the purposes of the 
development charges calculation. It is assumed that future capital budgets and 
forecasts will continue to bring forward the development-related projects contained 
herein that are consistent with the development occurring in the County. It is 
acknowledged that changes to the capital program presented here may occur through 
the County’s normal capital budget process. 
 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR GENERAL SERVICES 

A summary of the development-related capital forecast for all services is presented in 
Table 3.  
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The table provides a separate total for services analysed over the ten year period, 
2011–2020. Further details on the capital programs for each individual service 
category are available in Appendix B. 

The development-related capital program for general services estimates a total gross 
cost of $119.81 million. Approximately $44.42 million in grants and subsidies has 
been identified. Therefore the net municipal cost of the capital program is $75.40 
million. 

This capital program incorporates those projects identified to be related to 
development anticipated in the next ten years. It is not implied that all of these costs 
are to be recovered from new development by way of development charges (see 
Section VI for the method and determination of net municipal costs attributable to 
development). Portions of this capital program may relate to providing servicing for 
development which has occurred prior to 2011 (for which development charge reserve 
fund balances exist), for replacement of existing capital facilities or for development 
anticipated to occur beyond the 2011–2020 planning period. In addition, the amounts 
shown in Table 3 have not been reduced by ten per cent for various general services as 
mandated by s.5(1)8. of the DCA. 

Of the $75.40 million in ten-year net municipal capital costs for general services, 
$37.74 million (50 per cent) is related to the provision of long term care. This amount 
is related to the construction of the Georgian Village project. Georgian Village will 
offer a wide range of adult lifestyle living arrangements, and has received numerous 
grants from the Province to fund the project. It is expected to open in 2013.  

The next largest capital program belongs to paramedic services, which amounts to 
$17.85 million. This program recovers for the development-related portion of the 
reconfiguration of the way paramedic services are delivered to the County. Several 
land purchases and station constructions form the program. 

The public works capital program provides for the recovery of the negative reserve 
fund balance, the construction of two new works yards (one in Beeton, another in 
Moonstone), and also five additional plow combination units. The net municipal cost 
for this program amounts to $11.51 million. 

The social housing capital program provides for the land purchase, and construction of 
a new apartment building. The location of the building will be determined following a 
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feasibility study to be completed in 2011. The estimated project cost amounts to $6.25 
million. 

The library capital program is the smallest at a net municipal cost of $652,500. This 
program provides for additional collection materials. 

The portion of the County’s capital program which relates to the provision of 
development-related studies is referred to as general government. The net municipal 
cost for this program amounts to $1.40 million. 
 

C. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR ROADS AND RELATED 
SERVICES 

Table 4 provides a summary of the 2011-2031 roads and related capital program. The 
roads and related capital program is comprised of roads projects, intersection 
improvements, bridge and culvert construction, carpool lots, and engineering-related 
studies.  

The total gross cost of the roads and related capital program totals to $572.99 million. 
The bulk of the roads and related program is for road construction projects, more 
specifically, lane widening. The roads projects amount to $453.93 million. 
Intersection improvements, including the installation of traffic signals, amount to 
$54.74 million. One intersection improvement will receive funding from a 
neighbouring municipality, and an amount of $1.75 million has been identified under 
the “grants and subsidies” column and has been removed from the development 
charges calculation. The bridges and culverts are all development-related as all the 
projects will be widening. These projects add up to $60.21 million. The County also 
anticipates the need for carpool lots, and seven locations have been identified for a 
total of $3.50 million. Lastly, engineering-related studies and other projects add 
$607,200 to the roads and related capital program. 

 Table 4 displays the net municipal cost of the roads capital program ($571.24 million) 
annualized to 2031. These are the annualized costs the County will incur from the 
proposed roads capital program. 

Further details on the development charge calculation for roads and related services 
are available in Appendix C. 
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VI DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE CALCULATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DCA  

This section summarizes the calculation of development charges for each service 
category and the resulting total development charge by type of development. 
Furthermore, the calculation of the “unadjusted” per capita (residential) and per 
square metre (non-residential) is presented. Adjustments are made to these amounts 
resulting from a cash flow analysis that considers interest earnings and borrowing 
costs. 

For residential development, the adjusted total per capita amount is then converted to 
a variable charge by housing unit type using unit occupancy factors. The calculated 
non-residential charges are based on gross floor area (GFA) of building space. 

It is noted that the calculation of the County-wide development charges does not 
include any provision for exemptions required under the DCA such as the exemption 
for enlargements of up to 50 per cent on existing industrial buildings. Such legislated 
exemptions, or other exemptions or reductions which Council may choose to provide, 
will result in loss of development charge revenue for the affected types of 
development. Any such revenue loss may not be made up, however, by offsetting 
increases in other portions of the calculated charge. 
 

A. UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION FOR GENERAL 
SERVICES 

A summary of the “unadjusted” residential and non-residential development charges 
for general services is presented in Table 5. Further details of the calculation for each 
individual service category are available in Appendix B. 

The capital program for general services incorporates those projects identified to be 
related to development anticipated in the next ten years. However, not all of the 
capital costs are to be recovered from new development by way of development 
charges. Table 5 shows that $28.64 million of the capital program relates to 
replacement of existing capital facilities or to shares of projects that provide benefit to 
the existing community. These portions of capital costs will likely be funded from 
property taxes, user fees or other non-development charge revenue sources.  
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An additional share of $5.86 million has been identified as revenues collected from 
previous development charges. This portion has been netted out of the chargeable 
capital costs. Another share of the forecast, $5.46 million, is attributable to 
development beyond the 2020 period (which will be considered for recovery in future 
development charges studies, subject to service level considerations).  

The DCA, s.5(1)8 requires that development-related net municipal costs for general 
services be reduced by ten per cent in calculating the applicable development charge. 
The discount does not apply to emergency and fire services. The ten per cent share of 
development-related net municipal costs not included in the development charge 
calculations must be funded from non-development charge sources. In total, about 
$4.67 million is identified as the required ten per cent reduction.  

The total costs eligible for recovery through development charges for general services 
is $30.76 million. This amount is allocated between the residential and non-
residential sectors to derive the unadjusted development charges. Library service, long 
term care, and social housing, are all deemed to benefit residential development only, 
while the other services are allocated between both sectors based on shares of 
population in new units and employment growth. Approximately $29.31 million of 
the general services development charges recoverable amount is deemed to benefit 
residential development. When this amount is divided by the ten-year population 
growth in new units (82,164), an unadjusted charge of $356.74 per capita is derived. 
The non-residential share of the general services capital program totals $1.45 million 
and when this amount is divided by the ten-year forecast of new non-residential space 
growth (935,940 square metres), an unadjusted charge of $1.56 per square metre is 
derived.  
 

B. UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION FOR ROADS AND 
RELATED SERVICES 

Table 6 describes the calculation of unadjusted rates for roads and related services. 

The total gross cost of the roads and related capital program totals to $572.99 million. 
One subsidy has been identified to help fund an intersection improvement and an 
amount of $1.75 million has been removed from the DC calculation. Approximately 
18.7 per cent of this cost, or $107.00 million, is identified as the benefit to existing 
share. This amount has been netted off of the total gross cost of the program. An 
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additional $1.07 million of uncommitted reserve funds is available to fund a small 
portion of the program, and this share has also been netted off of the total gross cost. 
Lastly, a large portion of the roads program is deemed to benefit development beyond 
the Study’s planning period of 2031, and an amount of $162.81 million has been 
identified as the post-2031 share and has been removed from the DC calculation. 

The remaining $300.36 million is related to growth in the 2011-2031 period and has 
been included in the development charge calculation. 

 The capital program eligible for recovery through development charges is allocated to 
the residential and non-residential sectors based on future shares of population and 
employment growth. On this basis, the allocation to the residential and non-
residential sectors is calculated at 83.5 per cent and 16.5 per cent respectively. The 
residential sector’s “unadjusted” development charge is calculated at $1,540.58 per 
capita. This was calculated by taking the residential share of the development-related 
capital program ($250.85 million) and dividing it by the growth in population in new 
units to 2031(162,828).  

The non-residential development charge is $25.68 per square metre. This was 
calculated by taking the non-residential share of the development-related capital 
program ($49.51 million) and dividing it by the growth in non-residential gross floor 
area to 2031 (1,928,160). 
 

C. ADJUSTED RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES  

Final adjustments to the “unadjusted” development charge rates summarized above are 
made through a cash flow analysis. The analysis, details of which are included in the 
Appendices, considers the borrowing cost and interest earnings associated with the 
timing of expenditures and development charge receipts for each service.  

Table 7 summarize the results of the adjustment for the residential development 
charge rates. The adjusted per capita rate increases from $1,897.31 to $2,047.62 after 
the cash flow analysis. Residential County-wide development charges are proposed to 
vary by dwelling unit type to reflect their different occupancy factors and resulting 
demand for services. The calculated residential development charges for all services 
are shown in Table 7. 
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As shown in the table, the calculated residential charge ranges from $4,095 for 
apartments to $5,907 for single and semi-detached units. The calculated charge for 
rows and other multiples is $4,906. 

The calculated non-residential development charges rate is presented in Table 8. The 
calculated adjusted rate for new non-residential development is $29.45 per square 
metre of GFA, which is an increase of $2.22 from the unadjusted rate of $27.23 per 
square metre.  
 

D. COMPARISON OF 2011 NEWLY CALCULATED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
WITH CHARGES CURRENTLY IN FORCE IN SIMCOE 

Tables 9 and 10 present a comparison of the newly calculated residential and non-
residential development charges with currently imposed development charge rates. It 
demonstrates that the residential development charge rate for a single- or semi-
detached unit increases by $2,015 per unit, or 52 per cent. 

The current development charges rate for non-industrial development increases by 
$10.72 per square metre, or 57 per cent.  

It should be noted that child care, a service in which development charges are 
currently being collected for, is no longer considered in the proposed 2011 County of 
Simcoe development charges by-law. The nominal funds in the child care services 
reserve fund will be used for future development-related items. 
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VII LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS  

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term capital and operating costs 
for the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the development charges 
by-law. This examination is required as one of the features of the DCA. 
 

A. NET OPERATING COSTS FOR THE COUNTY’S SERVICES ESTIMATED TO 
INCREASE OVER THE FORECAST PERIOD 

Table 11 summarizes the estimated increase in net operating costs that the County 
will experience for additions associated with the planned capital program. These 
estimates are based on average costs derived from a review of recent budgets. 
(additional details are included in Appendix E). 

As shown in Table 11, by 2020, the County’s net operating costs for tax-supported 
services are estimated to increase by $5.87 million. The most significant portion of 
this increase relates to the maintenance of the roads network. The new social housing 
apartment, and the development of the new paramedic service delivery will also 
increase the County’s operating costs.  
 

B. LONG-TERM CAPITAL FINANCING FROM NON-DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 
SOURCES TOTALS $88.63 MILLION 

Table 11 also summarizes the components of the development-related capital program 
that will require funding from non-development charges sources. Of the $321.23 
million net capital program, about $88.63 million will need to be financed from non-
development charges sources over the next ten years. This includes about $4.67 
million with respects to the ten per cent discount required by the DCA for general 
services and about $83.96 million for shares of projects related to capital replacement 
and for non-growth shares of projects that provide benefit to the existing community. 
In addition, $5.46 million in interim financing may be required for projects related to 
growth in the post-2020 period. It is likely that most of these monies could be 
recovered from future development charges as the by-laws are revisited at least every 
five years. 
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VIII DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ADMINISTRATION  

A. DEVELOPMENT CHARGE ADMINISTRATION 

Many of the administrative requirements of the DCA will be similar to those presently 
followed by the County in terms of collection practices. In this regard: 

• It is recommended that the present practices regarding collection of 
development charges and by-law administration continue to the extent 
possible; 

 
• As required under the DCA, the County should codify any rules regarding the 

application of the by-laws and any exemptions within the development 
charges by-law proposed for adoption; 

 
• It is recommended that limited exemptions, other than those required in the 

DCA be formally adopted in the by-laws; and 
 

• It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital 
program included in this background study, subject to annual review through 
the County's normal capital budget process. 

 

B. LOCAL SERVICE DEFINITIONS 

The following guidelines set put in general terms the size and nature of engineered 
infrastructure that is included in the County of Simcoe Development Charge Study, as 
a project to be eligible to be funded in part by development charges the following will 
apply: 

1. The project will be required to be listed in the most current County of Simcoe 
Development Charges Study. 

2. If any infrastructure does not add any additional capacity over and above the 
capacity requirement for that development, these projects are assumed to be 
the sole responsibility of the developer. 
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3. Infrastructure that provides servicing or capacity for more than one 
development is not necessarily fully or partially funded from development 
charges.  If a project is considered fully or partially local in nature, the County 
will require the benefiting land owners to fund the works directly.  

The following policy guidelines are general principles by which staff will be guided in 
considering development applications. However, each application will be considered 
on its own merits having regard to, among other factors, the nature, type and location 
of the development in any existing development and proposed development in its 
surrounding area these policy guidelines, the location and type of services required and 
their relationship to the proposed development and to existing and proposed 
development in the area, and subsection 59(2) of the Development Charges Act, 1997. 

These local service policy guidelines are subject to review and amendment by the 
County which may be independent of an amendment or update to the County’s 
development charge by-laws. 

The detailed engineering requirements for all work and/or development are governed 
by the County of Simcoe Transportation Master Plan. 

The definition of a “local service” with respect to County roads is as follows: 

County Roads 

• All improvements to a County road to facilitate development are considered 
local services to be paid by the developer unless they fall into one of the 
following categories: 

 
• The improvement is designated as required for traffic flow improvement 

for a greater area than the development, is defined as a road 
improvement required by the County, and is identified through the 
Class Environmental Assessment process or the County Transportation 
Master Plan. Such an improvement would be listed in the development 
charges study; 

 
• The improvement is designated as required by County of Simcoe staff 

to serve a greater area than the development and is identified in the 
capital works forecast or similar County financial documents, and is 
listed in the development charges study. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 
 
 
This appendix provides the details of the development forecast that were used in the 
preparation of the 2011 Development Charges Background Study for the County of 
Simcoe. The appendix provides a review of the forecast method and key inputs and 
assumptions. The results of the forecasts are provided in a series of tables which follow. 
It should be noted that all figures exclude the Cities of Barrie and Orillia. 
 
A. FORECAST OVERVIEW  
 

The forecasts of population and employment are consistent with the growth allocation 
for 2031 as indicated in Schedule 7 of the Proposed Amendment 1 to the Growth Plan for 
the Greater Golden Horseshoe (OPA 1). Population and employment for the Census 
years between 2006 and 2031 (i.e. 2011, 2016, 2021 and 2026) are largely consistent 
with the forecasts in Schedule 3 of the Growth Plan. Minor adjustments are made to 
the 2011 forecast results to account for recently available information, the results of 
which are a slightly reduced 2011 forecasts due to the effects of the 2008–2009 
recession. The forecasts incorporate a number of data sources, mainly from the 
Statistics Canada, including the 2006 Census, Annual Demographic Statistics, 
Building Permits data, and fertility and mortality information. In addition, data that 
inform the housing activities in the County since census day 2006 are also referenced, 
such as the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) housing 
completions. 
 
It should be noted that although the County is using OPA 1 as the basis for 
determining the development charges, the County does not agree with the numbers 
for planning purposes. The County acknowledges that the Province has recommended 
that the County adopt the projections contained in OPA 1, and thus, the County has 
used the numbers contained therein for rate setting purposes only. If the projections 
for the County of Simcoe change in the future, then the County Council may decide 
to review the development charges by-law. 
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B. POPULATION FORECAST  
 

The population forecast is derived from a standard cohort-survival model which 
incorporates the most recent demographic and economic trends in the County and in 
Ontario. The model adopts a “top-down” approach which takes account of the 
population growth in Ontario and in the Simcoe Census Division (including the 
municipal County of Simcoe as well as Barrie and Orillia). The population growth at 
the higher level informs the demographic trend and migration movement in the 
County. The most up-to-date fertility rates and mortality rates are taken from 
Statistics Canada’s data on births and deaths. The migration flows including 
international, interprovincial and intra-provincial migration are based on the data 
provided in the Annual Demographic Statistics. 
 
The main source of growth in the County of Simcoe is the intra-provincial migration 
from urban areas like Barrie, Toronto and York and Peel Regions, however, the 
migration is incited by the housing market. As the financial crisis unfolded in late 
2008, the housing market slowed down. It picked up since the stimulus package was 
put in place, but as a result, the County’s population has also been a little slower than 
expected. For 2011, the County’s population is forecasted to be about 3,700 short of 
the forecast as in Schedule 3 of the Growth Plan.  
 
The shortfall in the 2011 population is considered a short-term cyclical effect of the 
recession. In the long-term, the Growth Plan forecasts are considered sound with the 
Simcoe Census Division returning to forecast total in 2021 of 583,000 and 667,000 in 
2031. Consistent with this outlook, the County would grow to 416,000, in accordance 
with Schedule 7 of the Proposed Amendment 1.1 
 
The forecast results are population by age and sex for every census year to 2031. The 
annual populations are interpolated for the five years between census years. 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 The Growth Plan and Proposed Amendment 1 figures represent “total population” which includes 

Census undercoverage of approximately 3.7%. 
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C. HOUSING FORECASTS  

 
The housing forecasts in this development charges study include forecasts for both 
permanently occupied and total private dwellings. The difference accounts for 
marginal, seasonal or recreational-based dwelling units. The permanently occupied 
units have bearings to what is considered as the County’s population in the Census. 
Only residents in the permanently occupied dwellings are counted as the County’s 
population in the census.  
 
Seasonal or recreational-based dwellings, however, have occupants only for part of the 
year (usually the summer months). Population in these seasonal dwellings are not 
counted in the censuses and are often not considered as part of the County’s 
population. However, these seasonal dwellings do require municipal services, such as 
road maintenance, snow plowing, and paramedic services. The population who live in 
these seasonal units also consume municipal services such as parks, recreation, and 
libraries during their stay in the County. It is important to include these seasonal 
dwellings in the housing forecast, particularly in a place like the County of Simcoe, 
where seasonal dwellings are a substantial component of the housing stock.  
 
Different forecast methods are used for permanently occupied housing and for seasonal 
units. Permanently occupied units are derived from the forecast population by 
applying age-specific household formation and housing occupancy patterns as 
observed in the historical data in the County of Simcoe. Seasonal dwellings are 
forecast based on an estimate of seasonal housing activities over the next 20 years 
given the Provincial and local policy context. The two forecast methods are described 
in detail below.   
 
1. Permanently Occupied Housing  

 
The County’s forecast population by age and sex provide the basis for the forecast of 
households which, by census definition, equal the number of permanently occupied 
dwellings. The total households are derived from the population by applying age-
specific household formation rates (often referred to as headship rates). The household 
formation rates are the ratio of households formed by the primary household 
maintainers in a given age group to the total population in that age group.  
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Household formation is commonly understood as a social and economic phenomenon, 
which is mostly influenced by demographic factors, such as the age at which children 
leave home, the age when people get married and have children, the age when 
divorces become more commonplace, and the age at which seniors become widows or 
widowers. As a result, household formation for a given age group changes very slowly 
over time. The implication of a relatively steady household formation pattern is that 
the number of households by age can inferred as long as a population with specific age 
and sex characteristics is given. The total number of households for the County is thus 
derived from the forecast population provided in Section A.      
 
The forecast total number of occupied private dwellings is then translated into a 
forecast of housing units by type based on unit type preferences. Households’ 
preferences for single and semi-detached, rows and apartments also vary by the age of 
household maintainers. For example, young adults in their 20s who live on their own 
are more likely to live in apartment units than single- and semi-detached houses due 
to both price and lifestyle.  Adults in their late 30s and 40s who have children are 
more likely to live in single and semi-detached dwellings because they are often more 
spacious for the larger household and these age groups are more likely to have the 
income to support this style of living. Once their children leave home, adults in their 
50s and 60s most commonly remain in the “family home” though many do downsize to 
a smaller unit. 
 
The housing type preferences are statistically expressed as age-specific household 
occupancy patterns. Household occupancy pattern is influenced mostly by changing 
market conditions as well as planning policies. Achieving current planning policy 
goals requires a shift in the housing market in the County towards more row house and 
apartment type units. Some of this shift has been occurring and this trend is likely to 
continue. In the forecast, it is assumed that current preferences among housing types 
will gradually shift to more row house and apartment occupancy over the forecast 
period to 2031. Nevertheless, row houses and apartments will likely remain a very 
small proportion of the total housing market with the dominant housing forms in the 
County of Simcoe are still forecast to be single- and semi-detached units.  
 
For the short-term forecast of housing by type to 2011, the CMHC housing 
completions data from census day 2006 to year-end 2011 are used as a guide. The 
housing growth by type from 2006 to 2011 is forecast to reflect the housing 
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completions and under-construction units as shown in the data. For annual housing 
growth by type between 2006 and 2011, the forecast also reflects the annual housing 
activities as shown in the completions data. 
   
2. Seasonal Dwellings  

 
The number of seasonal dwellings is often difficult to estimate, given that there is no 
reliable source of data that specifically tracks seasonal or recreational dwellings. 
However, as part of the on-going work that Hemson is undertaking for the County 
regarding the growth management policies and the County’s new official plan, the 
number of seasonal dwellings in 2006 has been estimated by drawing upon a number 
of sources including Municipal Property Assessment Corporation’s (MPAC’s) 
assessment data and the 2006 Census. It is estimated that there were about 18,300 
seasonal dwellings in the County of Simcoe in 2006, which accounted for about 20% 
of the total dwellings.  
 
Given that there is no reliable source that tracks the construction activity in seasonal 
dwellings, assumptions based on our best judgement are made to forecast the growth of 
seasonal dwellings. Considering that policies increasing encourage more compact 
usage of residential land and that the supply of land that is most attractive to seasonal 
users (such as lake front properties) is limited, growth in seasonal dwellings is likely to 
slow down over the forecast period. Also as the County itself becomes a larger more 
urban place the share of the total housing stock that occurs as seasonal is likely to 
decline.  
 
For the purposes of this forecast, it is assumed that seasonal dwellings will grow at a 
rate relative to the growth in permanently occupied dwellings. From 2006 to 2011, 
seasonal dwellings are forecast to grow by 10% of the growth in permanently occupied 
dwellings. From 2011 to 2031, this rate declines to 5% to reflect a relative slowing in 
seasonal dwelling construction activities.  
 
D. EMPLOYMENT FORECAST  

 
The employment forecast for the County of Simcoe is consistent with the 
employment allocation to the County in 2031 in Schedule 7 of the Proposed 
Amendment 1. The forecast uses activity rates to estimate employment for the internal 
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census years based on the forecast total population. Technically, the activity rate is 
the ratio of employment to the total population in a municipality. In the planning 
context, it reflects how many local jobs are available relative to the size of the 
residents in a municipality. In the County of Simcoe, the activity rate was 37% in 
2006. Due to an aging population, like most municipalities in the GGH, the activity 
rates are likely to decline over the forecast period. By 2031, the activity rate is forecast 
to decline to 33%, which reflects an employment level of 132,000, consistent with the 
Provincial allocation. For the internal census years, the activity rates are adjusted to 
trend down gradually from 37% in 2006 to 33% in 2031, reflecting a sluggish growth 
of employment in the 2006-2011 period as the result of the recession, a relatively high 
growth in the 2011-2016 period as the economy recovers and laid-off workers return 
to work, and relatively robust growth from 2016 to 2031. 
 
E. RESULTS OF THE COUNTY OF SIMCOE FORECASTS  

 
Table A.1:  Displays the historic population, dwellings and employment from 1996 
  to 2010. 
 
Table A.2:  Displays the historic housing completions from 1999 to 2010. 
 
Table A.3: Displays the historic residential building permits from 1999 to 2010. 
 
Table A.4: Displays the historic households by period of construction showing 
  household sizes. 
 
Tables A.5:  Displays the forecast new private dwellings, including occupied and 
  seasonal. 
 
Table A.6:  Shows the growth in new households, by unit type. 
 
Table A.7: Displays the census population growth. 
 
Table A.8:  Show the growth in population in new households based on unit type. 
 
Table A.9:  Summarizes the non-residential space forecast and the new  
  employment growth accommodated in this space. 
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APPENDIX B 
 

GENERAL SERVICES TECHNICAL APPENDIX 
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW  

 
The following appendix provides the detailed analysis undertaken to establish the 
development charge rates for each of the general services in the County of Simcoe. 
Six general services have been analysed as part of the development charges study: 
 
 Appendix B.1  Library Service 
 Appendix B.2  Paramedic Services 
 Appendix B.3  Long Term Care 
 Appendix B.4  Social Housing 
 Appendix B.5  Public Works  
 Appendix B.6  General Government 
 
Every service, with the exception of General Government, contains a set of three 
tables. The tables provide the background data and analysis undertaken to arrive at 
the calculated development charge rates for that particular service. An overview of 
the content and purpose of each of the tables is given below. 
 
TABLE 1 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

 
Table 1 presents the data used to determine the ten-year historic service level. The 
DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that development charges be set at a level no higher 
than the average service level provided in the County over the ten-year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-by-
service basis. For the purpose of this study, the historic inventory period has been 
defined as 2001 to 2010. The exception to this is for Paramedic Services, in which the 
service level is calculated on a nine-year period (from 2002 to 2010) as the County 
inherited this service from the Province in 2002.  
 
O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when defining and determining historic service levels both 
the quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the 
service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service levels 
for buildings are presented in terms of square feet. The qualitative aspect is introduced 
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by considering the monetary value of the facility or service. In the case of buildings, 
for example, the cost would be shown in terms of cost per square foot to replace or 
construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the 
development-related capital facilities that are to be funded by new growth reflect not 
only the quantity (number and size) but also the quality (replacement value or cost) of 
service provided by the County in the past. Both the quantitative and qualitative 
aspects of service levels used in the current analysis are based on information provided 
by municipal staff. This information is generally based on historical records and 
experience with costs to acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and 
infrastructure. 
 
The final page of Table 1 shows the calculation of the “maximum allowable funding 
envelope”, net of uncommitted excess capacity and the legislated ten per cent 
reduction (for all applicable services). The maximum allowable funding envelope is 
defined as the ten-year historic service level (expressed as either $/household or 
$/household and employment) multiplied by the forecast increase in household, or 
household and employment growth, over the planning period. The resulting figure is 
the value of capital infrastructure that must be constructed for that particular service 
so that the ten-year historic service level is maintained. 
 
There is also a requirement in the DCA to consider “excess capacity” within the 
County’s existing infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future 
servicing requirements. If Council has expressed its intent before, or at the time the 
capacity was created, to recoup the cost of providing the capacity from new 
development, it is considered “committed excess capacity” under the DCA, and the 
associated capital cost is eligible for recovery. Should uncommitted excess capacity 
exist, it is determined whether or not this capacity will be available to service new 
development and, if so, deductions to maximum allowable funding envelope are 
required.  
 
TABLE 2 2011 – 2020 PROVISIONAL DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL  
  PROGRAM 

 
The DCA requires that Council express its intent to provide future capital facilities to 
support future development. Based on the growth forecasts presented in Appendix A, 
Hemson Consulting in collaboration with County staff has developed a development-
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related capital program which sets out the projects required to service anticipated 
development for the ten-year period from 2011 to 2020. 
 
To determine the share of the program that is eligible for recovery through 
development charges, the project costs are reduced by any “replacement” shares and 
the legislated “10 per cent reduction” for any eligible services.  
 
A replacement share occurs when a new facility will at least in part replace a facility 
that is demolished, redeployed or will otherwise not be available to serve its former 
function. The replacement share of the capital program is not deemed to be 
development-related and is therefore removed from the development charge 
calculation. The capital cost for replacement will require funding from non-
development charge sources, typically property taxes or user fees. 
 
When calculating development charges, the development-related net capital cost 
must be reduced by 10 per cent for all services except protection services and 
engineered services (DCA s.5.(1)8.). The 10 per cent discount is therefore applied to 
all general services considered in this appendix. As with replacement shares, the 10 
per cent mandatory reduction must be funded from non-development charge sources. 
 
The capital program less any replacement or benefit to existing shares, 10 per cent 
discount, yields the net DC eligible costs. Although deemed development-related, not 
all of the net development-related capital program may be recoverable from 
development charges in the period from 2011 to 2020. For some of the services, a 
portion of the capital program will service development that will not occur until after 
2020. This portion of the capital program is either deemed “pre-built” service capacity 
to be considered as committed excess capacity to be recovered under future 
development. 
  
Typically, the first projects that appear in the capital program will be funded from 
available DC reserve funds. The reserve funds balances can be found in Appendix D. 
 
The remaining portion of the net capital program represents the development-related 
cost that may be included in the development charge. In all cases, as required, this 
amount is equal to, or less than, the maximum allowable capital amount as calculated 
on the final page of Table 1. The result is the discounted development-related net 
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capital cost that is eligible for recovery against growth over the period from 2011 to 
2020.  
 
Calculation of the Unadjusted Development Charge Rates 

 
The section below the capital program displays the calculation of the “unadjusted” 
development charge rates. The term “unadjusted” development charge is used to 
distinguish the charge that is calculated prior to cash flow financing considerations. 
The cash flow analysis is shown in Table 3. 
 
The first step when determining the unadjusted development charge rate is to allocate 
the development-related net capital cost between the residential and non-residential 
sectors. For all general services with the exception of Library Service, Long Term 
Care, and Social Housing, the development-related costs have been apportioned as 84 
per cent residential and 16 per cent non-residential. This apportionment is based on 
the anticipated shares of population in new units and employment growth over the 
ten-year forecast period.  
 
The development-related costs associated with the Library Service, Long Term Care, 
and Social Housing have been allocated 100 per cent to the residential sector because 
the need for these services is generally driven by residential development. 
 
The residential share of the 2011-2020 DC eligible costs are then divided by the 
forecast population growth in new units. This gives the unadjusted residential 
development charge per capita. The non-residential development-related net capital 
costs are divided by the forecast increase in non-residential gross floor area (GFA). 
This yields a charge per square metre of new non-residential GFA. 
 
TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

 
A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the growth 
forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is required to 
finance the net development-related capital spending plan including provisions for 
any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is 
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designed so that the closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close 
to nil as possible. 
 
In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing and 
earnings necessary to support the net development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 
per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for 
positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening 
balances.  
 
Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or final 
per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential development 
charges. 
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APPENDIX B.1 

LIBRARY SERVICE 
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APPENDIX B.1 
 

LIBRARY SERVICE 
 
 

 The County of Simcoe Library Co-operative offers a unique service to all of the 
municipal public library boards in the County. Currently, there are fourteen separate 
library boards comprising twenty-seven libraries and branches in Simcoe County. The 
County Library selects, acquires, and processes material to circulate in blocks to 
members of the Co-Operative. The materials range from large print books to books on 
compact discs. 
 
TABLE 1 2001-2010 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

 
The Table 1 displays library services ten-year historic inventory for buildings, land, 
materials, vehicles, and furniture and equipment (excluding computer equipment). 
The current building space amounts to approximately 1,600 square feet, valued at 
$134,100. The library Co-Operative owns one vehicle, a cargo van, which is valued at 
$40,000. The collection materials owned by the Co-operative are valued at $1.18 
million and the furniture and equipment associated with the Co-Operative is valued 
at $104,500. 
 
The 2010 full replacement value of the inventory of capital assets for the library 
service amounts to $1.42 million and the ten-year historic average service level is 
$19.57 per household. The historic service level, multiplied by the ten-year forecast 
household growth, results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of 
$574,900. No excess capacity has been identified for this service. 
 
Finally, the library service must be reduced by ten per cent as required under the 
DCA. The resulting net maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the 
development charges calculation is reduced to $517,400.  
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TABLE 2 2011 – 2020 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM &  
  CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

 
The Library Service capital program is focused on providing additional collections 
materials at historical service levels. A provision of $652,500 has been made for the 
purchase of materials to accommodate the demands of the future ten-year population 
growth. The legislated 10 per cent discount amounts to $64,000 and is netted off of 
the net municipal costs. 
 
The Library Service DC reserve fund currently has $69,900 which will fund a portion 
of the library services capital program. The remainder of the capital program, 
$517,400, is deemed to be recoverable through development charges. 
 
The 2011–2020 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $517,400 which is then 
allocated entirely against future residential development in the County of Simcoe. 
This results in an unadjusted development charge of $6.30 per capita. 
 
TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

 
After cash flow and reserve fund consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $6.34 per capita. This is a reflection of the timing of the capital program 
and development charges revenues. 
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of the Library Service development 
charge: 
 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per household Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$19.57 $640,416 $517,374 $6.30 $0.00 $6.34 $0.00

LIBRARY SERVICES SUMMARY

Development-Related Capital Program

2011 - 2020 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.2 
 

PARAMEDIC SERVICES 

 
 
The County of Simcoe Paramedic Services was took shape on January 1, 2001 when 
the Province downloaded this service delivery to the County. There are currently 14 
paramedic stations and 3 satellite posts positioned among all of the lower-tier Towns 
and Townships in the County. The County of Simcoe currently manages and operates 
the paramedic services for the Cities of Barrie and Orillia, through a cost-sharing 
agreement. Only the County’s share, net of Barrie and Orillia, is used in all of the 
calculations of the development charges. 
  
TABLE 1 2002-2010 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

 
The Paramedic Services inventory of capital assets includes 14 paramedic stations, 3 
satellite posts, and space at the County’s Administrative Centre in Midhurst. The 
combined area of over 60,700 square feet, valued at approximately $15.18 million. 
The buildings occupy roughly 9.66 hectares of land which is valued at $3.44 million. 
The 56 vehicles associated with the paramedic stations in the County of Simcoe have 
a replacement value of nearly $8.21 million. Station equipment add another $201,000 
to the inventory. 
 
The County manages and operates Paramedic Services for all of the lower-tier 
municipalities including separated Cities of Barrie and Orillia. The Cities of Barrie 
and Orillia have a cost-sharing agreement with the County, based on weighted taxable 
assessment values of roughly 26% and 6% respectively. Their shares have been 
removed from the historic service level calculations. 
 
The County’s share of the total current value of Paramedic Services capital 
infrastructure including building, land, vehicles, furniture and equipment is valued at 
approximately $18.18 million and has provided the County with a nine-year average 
historical service level of $68.06 per household and employment. The calculated 
maximum allowable recoverable through development charges is $3.06 million. 
 

69



HEMSON

The County’s obligation to meet adequate response times and quality of service 
together with the recent growth in population and employment has necessitated 
recent enhancements to the paramedic stations. This has resulted in a notional excess 
capacity. However, as the excess capacity was created to meet the demands of other 
legislation (i.e Ambulance Act of Ontario Regulation 257/00), its value is not removed 
from the calculation of the maximum allowable. The ten-year maximum allowable is 
calculated to be $3.06 million and is carried forward to determine the development 
charges rate. 
 
TABLE 2 2011 – 2020 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM &  
  CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

 
The current arrangement of paramedic stations and service delivery is a product of the 
evolution of separate systems existing prior to the County transfer of this service from 
the Province. There is a need to develop a model and plan to address growth, and 
ensuring the service is delivered in the most efficient manner. The County has hired 
consultants to assist in developing a facility model and the result was to implement a 
hub and spoke approach. The development-related capital program for Paramedic 
Services focuses on implementing this new approach to service delivery. 
 
To facilitate the hub and spoke approach, several land purchases are anticipated. The 
location and amount of land are detailed in Table 2 and amounts to $2.83 million. 
The construction of several hub and spoke stations will be done over the ten-year 
planning period, one of which includes the central hub in Barrie. The total amount 
for the construction of the buildings adds up to $21.56 million. Finally, additional 
emergency response vehicles will be added to the current fleet. In total, 12 vehicles 
will be added at a cost of $2.16 million. 
 
Altogether, the ten-year capital forecast for Paramedic Services amounts to $26.55 
million. The cost-sharing agreement has it that the Cities of Barrie and Orillia 
contribute roughly 32 per cent of the total costs of the projects. An amount of $8.70 
million is identified as, “other recoveries” in the capital program and this is netted off 
of the total gross project costs. Recognizing that some of the new stations being 
constructed will result in the current station being closed, the appropriate 
“replacement” shares have been netted off the total net costs. The total “replacement” 
shares amount to $8.42 million and this amount will not be recovered through 
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development charges. The legislated 10 per cent discount for this services amounts to 
$942,600 and is also netted off from the development charges calculations. 
 
The total DC eligible costs amount to $8.48 million and a small portion will be 
funded through the Paramedic Service DC reserve fund balance of $265,800. Another 
portion, $5.46 million, is deemed to be post-period benefit, and will be considered for 
recovery in subsequent development charges by-laws. 
 
The remaining $2.75 million is related to growth between 2011 and 2020. The 
development-related cost is allocated 84 per cent, or $2.32 million, against new 
residential development, and 16 per cent, or $439,600, against non-residential 
development. This yields an unadjusted development charge of $28.18 per capita and 
$0.47 per square metre. 
 
TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

 
After cash flow consideration, the calculated residential charge increases to $31.71 per 
capita and the non-residential charge is also increases to $0.53 per square metre. 
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of the Paramedic Services 
development charge. 
 

9-year Hist.

Service Level

per HH & Emp. Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$68.06 $26,548,090 $2,754,809 $28.18 $0.47 $31.71 $0.53

Development Charge Development Charge

PARAMEDIC SERVICES SUMMARY

2011 - 2020 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program
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HEMSON

APPENDIX B.3 
 

LONG TERM CARE 

 
The County of Simcoe owns and operates four long term care facilities located in 
Beeton, Collingwood, Orillia and Penetanguishene. Each of the facilities provides a 
range of housing and care options, from Life Lease homes to assisted living suites. 
 
TABLE 1 2001-2010 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

 
The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for Long Term Care includes over 
429,000 square feet of long term care building space. The current replacement value 
for the buildings themselves, add up to nearly $107.25 million. The lands associated 
with the long term care buildings occupy nearly 8.5 hectares of land, which is valued 
at roughly $4.07 million. This service has seven vehicles in its fleet (4 passenger buses 
and 3 wheel chair vans) and they add $440,000 to the inventory. Finally, the value of 
the furniture and equipment in all of the long term care facilities amount to $2.34 
million.  
 
The combined value of capital assets for Long Term Care totals to $114.11 million. 
The ten-year historic average service level is $966.98 per household, and this, 
multiplied by the ten-year forecast growth in households, results in a maximum 
allowable of $28.40 million. 
 
Finally, Long Term Care is identified in the DCA as a service that must be reduced by 
ten per cent. The resulting net maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward 
to the development charges calculation is reduced to $25.56 million. 
 
TABLE 2 2011 – 2020 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM &  
  CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

 
The 2011–2020 development-related capital program for Long Term Care focuses on 
the development of the Georgian Village Project. Georgian Village will be a seniors’ 
campus that will provide a full continuum of care to support aging in place. It will 
consist of Georgian Manor (144 long term care beds), Georgian Residences (42 
assisted living units), Georgian Terraces (40 affordable housing units), Georgian 
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Suites (40 life lease apartments), Georgian Gardens (17 life lease garden homes) and 
the Georgian Rendezvous which is the heart of the Village Square.  
 
The development charges capital program displays the long term care building on two 
distinct lines. The first project represents the replacement of 107 existing beds 
currently at Georgian Manor for $29.28 million. This project is receiving funding from 
the Ministry of Health and Long Term Care in the amount of $13.96 million. The 
Ministry also provided $250,000 to this project for the design of the Manor (this 
amount is split proportionately between project 3.1.1 and 3.1.2). Given that the 
current Georgian Manor will be closed when the new Georgian Village opens, the 
total net municipal cost for the 107 existing beds, of $15.13 million is deemed 
completely as “replacement”, and no shares of this portion of this project will be 
recovered through development charges. The additional 36 new beds in the long term 
care building costs $9.85 million to construct, including soft costs and fixtures, 
furniture, and equipment. The County is also receiving funding for this portion of the 
project, this time from the North Simcoe Local Health Integrated Network in the 
amount of $4.70 million. This amount, plus the amount for the design cost from the 
Ministry, is netted off of the gross project costs leaving a net municipal cost of $5.09 
million. This amount is reduced by the legislated ten per cent discount, and some 
monies in the DC reserve fund is also applied to this project. The total DC eligible 
costs for the 36 new beds is $4.58 million. 
 
The Georgian Residences feature the 42 new assisted living units. The total gross 
project cost amounts to $9.66 million, in which the County did not receive any 
funding. After the ten per cent legislated discount and the application of available DC 
reserves, the amount that is DC recoverable is $8.69 million. A small component of 
the Georgian Village is the Service Building, which costs $383,000, of which, 
$344,700 is DC recoverable.  
 
The Georgian Suites feature 40 new life lease homes. The construction cost for this 
project is $10.38 million and funding for the new homes is completely provided by the 
sale of these units. As such, there is no DC recoverable component to this project. 
The 17 new Life Lease Garden Homes cost $3.95 million and most of this project will 
be funded through the sale of the homes. The remainder, less the ten per cent 
discount, is $344,700, will be recovered through development charges. 
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Georgian Terraces offers 40 new affordable housing units. The construction cost for 
this component of the Village is $8.84 million, and the County is receiving $2.80 
million from the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing in the form of a grant 
($1.06 million) and a loan ($1.74 million). After the ten per cent discount the total 
DC eligible amount is $5.44 million. 
 
Finally, land will be purchased by the County to develop the Georgian Village. The 
land costs $1.10 million, and after the ten per cent discount, the DC eligible amount 
is $989,800. 
 
Altogether, the ten-year development-related capital program for Long Term Care 
totals to $73.46 million. The total grants, subsidies and other recoveries add up to 
$35.72 million, leaving a net municipal cost of $37.74 million. Of the ineligible costs, 
the replacement shares are $15.13 million and the ten per cent legislated discounts 
add up to $2.26 million.  
 
The 2011–2020 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $20.34 million which is 
funded partially by the available funds in the DC reserves ($4.75 million), and the 
remainder is brought forward to the development charges calculation ($15.59 
million). The DC eligible costs are then allocated entirely against future residential 
development in the County of Simcoe. This results in an unadjusted development 
charge of $189.77 per capita. 
 
TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

 
After cash flow and reserve fund consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $219.23 per capita. This is a reflection of the timing of the capital 
program and development charges revenues. 
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of the Long Term Care DC: 
 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per household Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$966.98 $73,455,557 $15,591,920 $189.77 $0.00 $219.23 $0.00

LONG TERM CARE SUMMARY

2011 - 2020 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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HEMSON

APPENDIX B.4 
 

SOCIAL HOUSING 
 
The County of Simcoe is the direct owner and manager of the Simcoe County 
Housing Corporation which provides affordable housing to seniors, families and 
individuals.  Units are ‘rent-geared-to-income- and therefore tenants pay rent based 
on their income. 
   
TABLE 1 2001-2010 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

 
The County of Simcoe owns a range of social housing stock from detached, semi-
detached, townhouse to multi-storey units. The total square footage of the County’s 
housing stock adds up to nearly one million, most of which is apartment units. The 
housing stock is valued at $146.70 million, and the land associated with the units 
(54.15 hectares) is valued at $26.64 million. 
 
As with Paramedic Services, the County manages and operates social housing for the 
lower-tier municipalities, including the Cities of Barrie and Orillia. The Cities of 
Barrie and Orillia have a cost-sharing agreement with the County, and their shares are 
based on weighted taxable assessment values of 26% and 6% respectively. Their shares 
have been removed from the calculation of the County’s historic service level for 
Social Housing. 
 
The combined value of capital assets for Social Housing is $173.33 million, of which 
$116.55 million is attributed to the County (net of Barrie and Orillia shares). The 
ten-year historic service level is $657.30 per household, and this, multiplied by the 
ten-year forecast growth in households, results in a maximum allowable of $28.12 
million. Finally, Social Housing must be reduced by ten per cent as required under the 
DCA. The resulting net maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the 
development charges calculation is reduced to $25.31 million. 
 
TABLE 2 2011 – 2020 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND THE 
  CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

 
The ten-year development-related capital plan for Social Housing amounts to $6.25 
million. This provides for the land purchase and construction of new multi-storey 
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HEMSON

apartment building in an urban area. The location of the new apartment building has 
not yet been determined, as the County will undertake a Feasibility Study to 
determine an optimal location for additional social housing. However, it is assumed 
that the new apartment building will have in similar construction cost to the multi-
storey recently built in Bradford. A provision for four acres of land to be purchased has 
been made for $1.06 million. The construction cost of the apartment at 100 Miller 
Park Avenue has been used for this capital program, at a cost of $5.19 million.  
  
The two capital projects in the program are reduced by the legislated ten per cent 
discount and the total copayments total to $625,300. After netting off the project 
costs that are ineligible for recovery through development charges, the total DC 
eligible costs amount to $5.63 million. 
  
Of the DC eligible costs, a portion can be paid through development charges 
previously collected. The available Social Housing DC reserves amount to $81,000 
and have been allocated to the land purchase. 
 
The remaining $5.55 million is considered as the 2011-2020 development-related DC 
eligible costs. This entire amount is allocated to the residential sector as social housing 
will benefit the future residential population and is recovered by the forecast of 
approximately 82,100 persons in new housing units. This yields an unadjusted charge 
of $67.51 per capita. 
 
TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

 
After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to $72.63 per 
capita.  
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of the park development and related 
facilities development charges. 
 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per household Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$957.30 $6,253,200 $5,546,893 $67.51 $0.00 $72.63 $0.00

SOCIAL HOUSING SUMMARY

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

2011 - 2020 Unadjusted Adjusted
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APPENDIX B.5 
 

PUBLIC WORKS 
 

The County public works department is responsible for maintaining municipal 
infrastructure including roads and related infrastructure, grass cutting, and municipal 
buildings and facilities. Note that the capital costs associated with road construction 
are dealt with in Appendix C. 
 
TABLE 1 2001-2010 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

 
The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for Public Works includes 
approximately 40,200 square feet of building space with a replacement value of $8.05 
million. The 23.72 hectares of land associated with the Public Works buildings are 
valued at $8.34 million and furniture and equipment add another $113,100 to the 
value of the inventory. The County-wide fleet adds an additional $12.81 million to 
the value of the capital assets. 
 
The total value of the Public Works capital infrastructure is estimated to be $29.32 
million. The ten-year historic average service level is $132.01 per household and 
employment, and multiplied by the ten-year forecast population growth in new 
housing units and employment, results in a ten-year maximum allowable of $5.94 
million. Finally, Public Works must be reduced by ten per cent as required under the 
DCA. The resulting net maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the 
development charges calculation is reduced to $5.34 million.  
 
TABLE 2 2011 – 2020 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
  CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

 
The ten-year development-related capital plan for Public Works is comprised of 
additional plow combination units for a total cost of $1.00 million. Other projects 
relating to the Public Works department include the construction of a new Beeton 
District Works Yard for $2.35 million. Land will need to be purchased to construct the 
Moonstone Garage and a provision of $1.17 million has been made and the 
construction of the Moonstone Garage amounts to $6.99 million. 
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HEMSON

There is also a provision for the recovery of the negative position of the reserve fund 
balance, which relates to works already undertaken at the Beeton Garage. 
 
Altogether, the ten-year capital forecast for operations amounts to $11.51 million. 
Recognizing that the Beeton Works Yard and the Moonstone Garage will be replacing 
the current operations, a replacement share has been made for both projects that 
amount to $5.09 million. This and the legislated ten per cent discount of $642,000 are 
netted off of the net municipal costs, leaving $5.78 million as the total DC eligible 
costs.  
 
The available balance in the public works reserve fund balance will help fund the first 
project on the list, in the amount of $688,900. The remaining $5.09 million is 
considered as the 2011-2020 development-related DC eligible costs. This amount is 
allocated 84 percent, or $4.28 million, to the residential sector and 16 per cent, or 
$812,000, to the non-residential sector. This yields an unadjusted charge of $52.06 per 
capita and $0.87 per square metre. 
 
TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

 
After cash flow consideration, the calculated residential charge increases to $56.50 per 
capita and the non-residential charge is also increases to $0.95 per square metre. 
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of the Public Works development 
charge. 
 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per HH & Emp. Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$132.01 $11,507,230 $5,089,109 $52.06 $0.87 $56.50 $0.95

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

PUBLIC WORKS SUMMARY

2011 - 2020 Unadjusted Adjusted
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HEMSON

APPENDIX B.6 
 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
 
 
The DCA allows the cost of development-related studies to be included in the 
calculation of the development charges as long as they are permitted under the 
legislation. Consistent with s.5(1)7 of the DCA, the eligible development-related 
capital costs for the provision of studies and permitted general government 
expenditures is reduced by 10 per cent in calculating the development charges. 
 
TABLE 1 2011 – 2020 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
  CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

 
As shown on Table 1, the 2011–2020 development-related gross cost for general 
government is $1.40 million. An amount of $62,500 has been identified as a recovery 
for the negative reserve fund balance. The other recoveries are development-related 
studies, some of which include future DC Studies, and Economic Development 
Strategic Plan, a Social Housing Feasibility Study, Transit Studies and various 
Recreation-related studies. Also a provision for future growth-related studies has been 
made. 
 
The legislated ten per cent discount is discounted from the net municipal cost, and 
amounts to $133,400. The remaining amount of $1.26 million is eligible for 
development charges funding in the ten-year planning period. This amount is 
included in the development charge calculation. 
 
The total costs eligible for DC recovery amounts to $1.26 million and is allocated 84 
per cent, or $1.06 million to the residential sector and 16 per cent, or $201,600 to the 
non-residential sector based on shares of ten-year growth in population in new units 
and employment. The resulting unadjusted per capita residential charge is $12.92 
before cash flow adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge is $0.22 per 
square metre. 
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HEMSON

TABLE 2 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

 
After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases slightly to $13.34 per 
capita and the non-residential charge also increases slightly to $0.23 per square metre. 
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of the general government 
development charge. 
 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$1,396,712 $1,263,295 $12.92 $0.22 $13.34 $0.23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY

Adjusted2011 - 2020 Unadjusted

Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program Development Charge
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APPENDIX C 
 

ROADS AND RELATED TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 
The Transportation and Engineering Department delivers the operational, 
maintenance, and construction services required for the County's road and bridge 
system. This department is committed to the daily maintenance activities, an 
aggressive program of rehabilitation, and reconstruction of the road and bridge 
infrastructure, and through the application of effective traffic operation and planning 
principles. The department currently manages an infrastructure of over 1,600 
kilometres of road, 52 signalized intersections, and numerous bridges and culverts. 
 
This appendix provides the detailed analysis undertaken to establish the development 
charge rates for the roads and related service category in the County of Simcoe. The 
service category includes the road network as well intersection improvements, bridge 
and culvert improvements, carpool lots, and other related expenditures. 
 
The development-related road and related infrastructure projects are required to 
service the demands of new development up to “build-out”, or 2031, of the County. 
This forecast is discussed in more detail in Appendix A. 
 
The following tables set out the 2011 to 2031 development-related capital program 
and the calculation of the development charges for roads and related. The 
development-related capital program for roads and related services is based upon the 
County’s Transportation Maser Plan, completed in July 2008; however the cost and 
timing of the projects were fully reviewed by County staff. 
 
The projects identified in the capital program are required to service the demands of 
new development between 2011 and 2031, subject to annual capital budget reviews. 
Consistent with s.5.(1)7. of the DCA, there is no legislated percentage reduction in 
the eligible development-related capital cost for the provision of roads and related 
infrastructure. 
 
Tables 1 – 6 provide details of the projects included in the County-wide roads and 
related services development charges calculation. The content of the tables is as 
follows: 
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Table 1 2001 – 2010 Historical Service Level Analysis 
Table 2 2011 – 2031 Roads & Related Capital Program 
Table 3 2011 – 2031 Engineered Studies & Non Site Specific Improvements 
Table 4 Calculation of Unadjusted Development Charge 
Table 5 Residential Cash Flow Analysis 
Table 6 Non-Residential Cash Flow Analysis 
 
The historic service level data on Table 1 indicates that the County has a 2011-2031 
maximum funding envelope of $1.14 billion. This funding envelope entitles the 
County to recover for development-related capital projects up to this ceiling. The 
total cost of the roads capital program is $572.99 million and provides for the 
undertaking of projects throughout the County. It should be noted that the total 
project cost for road projects include land acquisition cost and utility installation 
costs. 
 
The entire $572.99 million development-related capital program is not to be fully 
recovered from future development charges. There is one intersection project in 
which the County will receive a contribution from Grey County, and an amount of 
$1.75 million has been identified and removed from the development charges 
calculation. 
 
Approximately $107.00 million of the program has been identified as the benefit to 
existing share. The benefit to existing share for roads projects has been calculated in 
the following manner. The rehabilitation cost per lane kilometre has been identified 
by County staff ($322,500 per km). The rehabilitation cost represents works that 
would be undertaken by the County to ensure that the roads are maintained at safe 
operation levels. In other words, rehabilitation costs would be incurred if no 
development were to occur over the planning period and thus, is represented as the 
“benefit to existing share”. The rehabilitation cost per lane km is then multiplied by 
the total length of the road segment to calculate the “benefit to existing share”. For 
some road segments, there is no “benefit to existing share”, either because 
rehabilitation was recently done, and the County does not plan on undergoing this 
exercise again during the planning period, or the road segment is completely new and 
currently does not exist. 
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For intersections, it is assumed that approximately one kilometre within the 
intersection would have benefitted from rehabilitation, if the intersection 
improvement would not have been completed and thus, $322,500 is applied as the 
benefit to existing share for most of the intersection improvements. Finally, a 50% 
benefit to existing share for all bridges and culverts has been applied. 
 
There is an amount in the roads and related DC reserve fund balance of $1.07 million 
that is uncommitted, and applied to fund the program. A further $162.81 million has 
been identified as the post-period benefit share as some of the roads and related 
projects extend beyond the DC planning period. 
 
The Roads and Related capital program also recovers a small portion for Studies and 
Other Projects. The total DC recoverable for these projects amounts to $607,200. 
 
The result is a development charge recoverable share of the capital program of 
$300.36 million (Table 4). The DC recoverable costs have been allocated 83.5 per 
cent ($250.85 million) to new residential development and 16.5 per cent ($49.51 
million) to new non-residential development. The allocation of costs is based on 
forecasted shares of population and employment growth over the 2011 – 2031 period. 
The development-related capital program and forecasted development yields an 
unadjusted residential charge of $1,540.58 per capita and a non-residential charge of 
$25.68 per square metre.  
 
The long term cash-flow analysis (Tables 5 - 6) takes into consideration expenditure 
timing and revenue projections. The main reason for the increase in the rates is the 
“front-ending” of the roads capital program. This relationship, between the timing of 
the infrastructure emplacement preceding the development, is normal and expected as 
the roads and related network needs to be in place prior to full-development of the 
benefiting lands. Table 5 displays the residential cash flow analysis, and Table 6 shows 
the non-residential cash flows. 
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The following is a summary of the roads and related calculated unadjusted and cash 
flow adjusted development charge rates: 
 
 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$572,990,296 $300,357,860 $1,540.58 $25.68 $1,647.87 $27.74

2011 - 2031

Development-Related Capital Program

Unadjusted

ROADS AND RELATED SUMMARY

Development Charge

Adjusted

Development Charge
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HEMSON

APPENDIX D 
 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS 
 
 

The DCA requires that a reserve fund be established for each service for which 
development charges are collected. Table 1 presents the reserve fund balances that are 
available to help fund the development-related capital costs identified in this study. 
The opening balances of the development charges reserve funds as at December 31, 
2010, have been adjusted to account for current commitments to projects. All of the 
available reserve fund balances are therefore accounted for in this study. 
 
As shown on Table 1, the December 31, 2010 total reserve fund balance was 
approximately $6.87 million.  
 
The application of the available monies in each of the reserve funds is discussed in the 
appendix section related to each service. These funds are assigned to projects in the 
initial years of the capital program for each service. This has the effect of reducing and 
deferring capital costs brought forward to the development charge calculation and the 
cash flow analysis. 
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HEMSON

DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RESERVE FUND BALANCE BY ACCOUNT 
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2010

Reserve Fund 2011 Uncommitted
Service Balance as at Capital Reserve

Dec. 31, 2010 Budget Draws Funds

Library Services $69,883.86 $69,883.86

Paramedic Services $265,821.53 $265,821.53

Long Term Care $4,752,999.75 $4,752,999.75

Social Housing $80,986.83 $80,986.83

Public Works $688,917.69 $688,917.69

General Government ($62,545.98) ($62,545.98)

Roads And Related $1,070,956.00 $1,070,956.00

Total Development Charge Reserves $6,867,019.68 $0.00 $6,867,019.68

APPENDIX D
TABLE 1

COUNTY OF SIMCOE
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